Underwriter under the Offer, it is not expected that no Eligible Shareholders would

take up their entitlement under the Offer, and the Offer has been structured in a

way to encourage Eligible Shareholders to participate in the Offer and subscribe

for their Entitlements. In addition, the Company encourages Eligible Shareholders

to subscribe for additional Shares and New Options under the Shortfall Offer by

following the instructions set out in Section 4.3 above. In addition, the Underwriter

is likely to appoint sub-underwriters (in addition to the Priority Sub-Underwriter),

which would have the effect of lowering the Underwriter’s potential voting power

in the Company.

4.8 Dilution effect

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by approximately 37.5% (as compared to their holdings

and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).  Examples of how

the dilution may impact Shareholders assuming no New Options have been

exercised is set out in the table below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 11.26% 6,000,000 10,000,000 7.04%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 5.63% 3,000,000 5,000,000 3.52%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 1.69% 900,000 1,500,000 1.06%

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event all

Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not

subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their

Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

4.9 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer.

The Shortfall Offer is a separate offer made pursuant to this Prospectus and will

remain open for up to three months following the Closing Date.  The issue price

[…]

5.4) on issue from 2,000,000 as at the date of this Prospectus to 41,958,950

Options following completion of the Offer; and

5.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2018 and the unaudited pro-forma

balance sheet as at 30 June 2018 shown below have been prepared on the basis

of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the

changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no Options are exercised prior to the Record Date and including

expenses of the Offer.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

3665-06/2000649_15  12

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and

liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial

information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all

of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to

annual financial statements.

 Audited

30 June 2018

Pro-forma

Disposal of

Mpire Network

Pro-forma Rights

issue

Pro-forma

unaudited as at

30 June 2018

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $4,054,816 $261,698 $2,180,270 $6,496,784

Trade and other receivables $148,118 $577,061  $725,179

Assets held for sale $1,154,520 ($1,154,520)  $0

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS $5,357,454 ($315,761) $2,180,270 $7,221,963

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Investments $0 $113,525  $113,525

Goodwill $34,000 $0  $34,000

Plant and equipment $70,704 $0  $70,704

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS $104,704 $113,525 $0 $218,229

TOTAL ASSETS $5,462,158 ($202,236) $2,180,270 $7,440,192

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables ($691,122) $0  ($691,122)

Provisions ($185,335) $0  ($185,335)

Liabilities held for sale ($715,917) $715,917  $0

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES ($1,592,374) $715,917 $0 ($876,457)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions ($103,873) $0  ($103,873)

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES
($103,873) $0 $0 ($103,873)

TOTAL LIABILITIES ($1,696,247) $715,917 $0 ($980,330)

NET ASSETS $3,765,911 $513,681 $2,180,270 $6,459,862

EQUITY

Contributed equity $22,586,507 $0 $1,458,749 $24,045,256

Share based payment

reserve
$2,658,453 $0 $794,936 $3,453,389

Foreign currency translation

reserve
$12,346 ($3,998)  $8,348

Accumulated losses ($21,491,395) $517,679 ($73,415) ($21,047,131)

TOTAL EQUITY  $3,765,911 $513,681 $2,180,270 $6,459,862

Notes:

1. The Company disposed of 90% of its equity interest in Mpire Network Inc on 31 July 2018

for a consideration of $900,000 of which $500,000 was received upfront. The deferred

consideration of $400,000 will be paid in 8 monthly instalments of $50,000 commencing

on 31 January 2019. In addition, the Company estimates it is due to receive

approximately $177,000 as a working capital adjustment pursuant to the sale agreement.

2. The issue management fee and underwriting fee payable to Patersons Securities Limited

have been treated as share issue costs. The payment of these fees has been allocated